Classification: Official

## INVERCLYDE COUNCIL Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 Adoption of Amendments to the Council's Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils

Notice is hereby given, that the Inverciyde Council, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section 53 (1) of the above mentioned Act, has concluded the public consultation exercise on proposed amendments to the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils.

A Special Meeting of the Council, held on 7 December 2023 agreed to adopt the Amended Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, together with Associated Documentation and Plan of Community Councils' Areas and Disposition, with immediate effect.

The adopted Amended Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, together with Associated Documentation and the Plan of Community Council Areas may be examined at Council's Customer Service Centre, Municipal Buildings, Clyde Square, Greenock, PA15 1LY or on the Council's website at <a href="https://www.inverclyde.gov.uk/communitycouncilreview">www.inverclyde.gov.uk/communitycouncilreview</a>.

An invitation is therefore extended to residents aged 16 years and over and whose name appears on the electoral register, within community council areas featured below, to petition the Council for an establishment process to be initiated:- Greenock Central; Greenock East; Holefarm and Cowdenknowes; and Port Glasgow East.

Requests for advice and practical assistance on the process for establishment of a community council should be directed to the Community Council Liaison Officer at <a href="mailto:community.councils@inverclyde.gov.uk">community.councils@inverclyde.gov.uk</a> or 01475 712 618.